[bookmark: _GoBack]THE TOWN OF CHENANGO TOWN BOARD MET WEDNESDAY, MARCH 2, 2022 AT 5:00 P.M. IN THE TOWN OFFICE BUILDING, 1529 N.Y. ROUTE 12, BINGHAMTON, N.Y.
PRESENT:	Jo Anne Klenovic, Supervisor
	Jim DiMascio, Councilperson
	Frank Carl, Councilperson-Absent 
		Gene Hulbert, Jr., Councilperson 
		           
ALSO, PRESENT: 	Keegan J. Coughlin, Legal Counsel
Lizanne M. Tiesi-Korinek, Town Clerk

Jo Anne Klenovic welcomed everyone via ZOOM teleconference.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG -
Jo Anne Klenovic asked everyone to join in the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag.
OPEN FORUM:
Mike Lumsden read the following:
Many people like to express their support for political candidates with a yard sign. Sometimes this form of freedom of speech and expression conflicts with town laws. Some town laws ban or limit the time political signs may be displayed. The question becomes do such laws infringe on citizens and perhaps candidates first amendment rights. Some towns have claimed by putting limits on yard signs is for aesthetics and traffic safety and such. The U.S. Supreme court struck down a Missouri law prohibiting signs at private residents. Margarite Gilleo was in violation of town law when she placed a sign that was 2'x3' violating town ordinance. The sign read "say no to war in the Persian Gulf. Call your congressman now". A unanimous US Supreme court rejected the ordinance in the City of Ladve. The court said yard signs were a means of communication that is both unique and important and are protected by the first amendment.
Another case curry vs. Prince. In that case city had a law that private residents had 45 days before and up to ten days after an election. The court ruled there is no distinction to be made between political campaign signs and any other sign. It is a way of expressing view points and is protected under the first amendment. 
Another Town in Arlington County tried to impose a 2-sign limit on temporary signs on each resident. The court ruled that a 2-sign limit infringes on the freedom of speech on homeowners and violates first amendment rights. Sign ordinances imposing durational limits for temporary political signs tied to a specific election date have been found to be unconstitutional. The same is true with flags.
In 2015 a unanimous decision by the Supreme Court clearly called regulating signs based on content is unconstitutional. That would also include flags, weather on a pole or nailed to a house. The court also stated you cannot restrict speech by time or place or content and that political signs cannot be held to a different standard and can never be restricted on content.
In the Town of Gilbert, the town ordinance indicated that ideological signs, political signs, temporary signs and directional signs could be no more than 6 square feet and could only be displayed 12 hours before and after the event. The Supreme Court ruled that the Town of Gilbert sign ordinance was unconstitutional. The Town of Gilbert ordinance tried to lay claim that directional signs that were restricted was based on the fact that directional signs pose a greater threat to safety than conventional, ideological or political signs. Just as Clearance Thomas wrote "if anything a sharply worded ideological sign seem more likely to distract a driver than a sign directing the public to a nearby church". Judge Alito, Breyer, Kagen all wrote same in agreement.
I hope that our young current Code Department has been fully trained and has the correct legal counsel to not fall into the old folklore laws of this Town. No Code Officer can ever remove any sign on private property. When a sign is in the right of way of a street or road; only the person having jurisdiction over the road can remove the sign, like the Highway Superintendent.
Webb Sisson:  In regards to the WTP Project it started out at $22,900,000.00 and went up to $24,000,000.00 with the add on of $23,500.00 for the engineers back in June 2021. At that time Madam Supervisor, you said that amount would not affect the $24,100,000.00. That figure would be etched in stone. You guaranteed it. Well it seems that our professional engineers who came up with the budget amount must have had their heads in the sand. As recently as six (6) weeks ago that the cost of the project budget might go up 3-5% over estimates. That is a joke since the lowest bid for the project, with no bid coming in for plumbing of course, the total was $31,482,990.00 or 30.6% over budget. That estimate will most likely go up to 35% maybe with the plumbing coming in. With that being said he thinks the Town should take legal action against the engineering firm for their mistake. Don’t blame it on COVID and don’t blame it on inflation. They are supposed to be professionals as they should know what is happening and it should fall on their shoulders to correct the mistakes. That being said the consolidation of sewer districts which is clearly stated to use the figure $24,100,000.00 cannot be consolidated because it is using a figure that is out in the sky. He doesn’t feel that the districts, if we do consolidate them, have to pay for running a line up to Chenango Heights and to Penn View Apartments. Penn View Apartments system, failed so we are taking it over-they should pay for it and so should the residents up in that district just like the other districts had to do before them. They can afford to pay for it up there. By the way did the prints for the water treatment plant ever get reviewed and accepted by the ICC which is the International Code Council? He knows he has asked lot of questions tonight and he would like answers from the Town Board in regards to those questions. Thank you very much.
Jo Anne Klenovic said that is on the agenda for this evening so she is sure some of the questions will be answered.
Webb Sisson said if you are going to be considering that project with the high figure without even a bid for plumbing you can’t do that. I hope we are not doing that.
Rick Cramer just wanted to introduce himself to the board. He is a long-time resident of the Town. He has been here for 22 years and he is part of the pastoral staff at Berean Bible Church and he is attending this evening regarding the discussion of the zoning changes.
Jo Anne Klenovic explained that will come a little later in the agenda.
PUBLIC HEARINGS – None
PANEL PRESENTATION:  Barton & Loguidice
Prepared by: Taylor C. Bottar, P.E. Alex T. Hess, I.E.

Taylor Bottar shared his screen and went through the list of low bidders.
Bid Tabulations
- Apparent Low Bidders (See attached bid summary)
· Contract 1A – Streeter Associates – Elmira, NY
· Contract 1B – Matco Electric – Vestal, NY
· Contract 1C – J&K Plumbing and Heating – Binghamton. NY
· Contract 1D – No Bids
· Contract 2A – R.B. Robinson – Candor, NY
· Contract 2B – Blanding Electric – Vestal, NY
User Cost Estimates (See attached)
- 2020 Estimates - $470/typical single-family household
- Current Estimates - $565/typical single-family household
- Best Case Funding Scenario - $415/typical single-family household
- December 2020 Estimate vs. Bid Comparison (See attached)
NYS DEC WQIP Grant Information
- B&L’s efforts enabled the project to be recognized for improving an impaired water body. This
should open additional grant funding opportunities.
- Best Case - Receive an additional $9 million WQIP grant (See attached)
Suggested Schedule
- Board Meeting – 3/16
· Hold Public Hearing
· Adopt New Bond Resolution
· Resolution to Award Bids
- Notice of Award to Contractors – 3/17
- 45-day Bid Price Hold Period – ends 4/3
Recommended Board Action Items
- Sewer District 12 Consolidation
- B&L Amendment No. 3 (See attached)
- Schedule Public Hearing for Bond Resolution Increase

The following were all the bids and figures that were received and explained the break down and they were glad to see that there was good representation from good contractors. Very good competition. Unfortunately, that competition was not seen on the Electrical Construction as we only had one bid and that was from Matco Electric. The other contractors that took out plans were listed but never submitted. There was no bid for Plumbing however on other projects we have gone the route of awarding the contract via change order. So, if that is something that the board wants to do and it is legally ok to do J & K gave us verbally a figure of $230,000.00. Just something to keep in mind.
Contract 1A - General Construction 
Streeter Associates, Inc.	$19,851,000
Performance Construction Company	$19,887,425
FAHS Construction Group	$20,316,000
LeChase Construction Services, LLC	$20,932,000
Eastman Associates, Inc	$21,582,975
Kubricky Construction Corporation	$21,622,000
Contract 18 - Electrical Construction 
Matco Electric Corporation	$3,300,000
Blanding Electric, Inc.	No Bid
Schuler-Haas Electric Corp.	No Bid
NELCORP Electrical Contracting Corp.	No Bid
A. Treffeisen & Sons LLC	No Bid
Contract 1C - Mechanical Construction 
J&K Plumbing and Heating Co., Inc.	$880,000
A. Treffeisen & Sons LLC	No Bid
Contract 1D - Plumbing Construction 
A. Treffeisen & Sons LLC	No Bid
	Contract 2A - General Construction
	Base Bid
	Additive Bid
	Total Bid

	 
	
	
	

	R.B. Robinson Contracting, Inc.
	$5,306,870
	$1,693,000
	$6,999,870

	G. DeVincentis & Son Construction
	$5,658,000
	$1,832,000
	$7,490,000

	Bellamy Construction
	$6,212,561
	$2,054,571
	$8,267,132

	Vacri Construction Company
	$6,318,000
	$2,090,000
	$8,408,000

	Contract 2B - Electrical Construction
	 
	 
	 

	 
	Base Bid
	Additive Bid
	Total Bid

	Blanding Electric Inc.
	$635,300
	$421,940
	$1,057,240

	Diekow Electric Inc.
	$683,800
	$442,600
	$1,126,400

	Vacri Construction Company
	$867,000
	$553,000
	$1,420,000



With all this being said Taylor continued that the costs came in much higher than expected as the last time we did a formal estimate was 1 year ago. An estimate is exactly what it says and we do not guarantee those estimates. Our costs 1 year ago did not reflect the inflation that we have seen this past year together with supply chain issues, labor shortages; those things were not accounted for.

Taylor wanted to further do a breakdown on the costs to the residents. The following sheets he discussed. The first is the $26.7 M Bond Resolution. At that time the Town was only qualifying for  market rate financing. We can’t lock in that until we close on the long-term loan; which with the funding agency is not until the end of the project. That is not a fixed rate. We asked Municipal Solutions what their rate is and they suggested 5%. Using that interest rate – the $26,7 M Bond Resolution with the current $6,000.00 in Grant funds that we secured for the project, the capital debt-that being paying off the construction costs per single family household being 1.25 units is about $470.00.  (See chart below)

[image: ]

Now fast forward to today, we are suggesting a total bond resolution for $40M- which is going up quite a bit – it would include all the bids that we recently received with a place holder of $500,000.00 for plumbing construction together with B& L’s proposed amendment as well as a suggested contingency of $10% and that gets us to the $40 M.

So, keeping our current funding scenario of the $6M in grant but now based on some of our efforts recently, we were able to get the project to qualify for subsidized financing which means you are 50% of market rate. The assumed interest rate went from 5% in the last spread sheet to 2.5% in this spread sheet which results in a capital debt cost of per single family home of $565.00. That is a net increase of about $95.00 from where we previously were.  (See Chart below)
	User Cost Estimate at $40M Bond Resolution, no additional grant

	


Apparent Low Bids

	Bid Amount Overview	
Contract #1— Northgate WWTP Improvements
	

	Contract 1A - General Construction
	$19,851,000

	Contract 1B - Electrical Construction
	$3,300,000

	Contract 1C - Mechanical Construction
	$880,000

	Contract 1D - Plumbing Construction
	$500,000

	Contract #2 — Collection System Improvements
	 

	Contract 2A - General Construction
	$6,999,870

	Contract 213 - Electrical Construction
	$1,057,240

	Engineering, Legal, Administration
	$3,168,000

	B&L Amendment
	$430,000

	Subtotal
	$36,186,110

	Contingency ("10%)
	$3,813,890

	Estimated New Bond Resolution Amount
	$40,000,000













Capital Debt - User Cost Breakdown 
	Total Project Cost
	$40,000,000

	Total Grant
	$6,000,000

	Total Debt
	$34,000,000

	Annual Cost'
	$1,624,440

	Capital Debt/Typical Single 
Family Household'
	$565


Footnotes 
1) Financing Assumptions: 30 years, 2.5% interest (Subsidized 50% of AAA Market Rate - assumed 5%)
2) Typical Single-Family Household assumes 1.25 units, based on 160 gallons of water usage per day.
3) 2022 NYS Comptroller's Sewer District Threshold - $706
Barton & Loguidice, D.P.C. is not a "municipal advisor" as defined by 15 U.S.C. 780-4 or the related rules of the Securities and Exchange Commission. Budget tracking should be completed and verified by Town officials or third-party municipal/financial advisor.

	User Cost Estimate at $40M Bond Resolution, plus $9M additional grant
	
Apparent Low Bids

	Bid Amount Overview
Contract #1— Northgate WWTP Improvements












	

	Contract 1A - General Construction
	$19,851,000

	Contract 1B - Electrical Construction








	$3,300,000

	Contract 1C- Mechanical Construction
	$880,000

	Contract 1D - Plumbing Construction
	$500,000

	Contract #2 — Collection System Improvements
	 

	Contract 2A - General Construction
	$6,999,870

	Contract 2B - Electrical Construction
	$1,057,240

	Engineering, Legal, Administration
	$3,168,000

	B&L Amendment
	$430,000

	Subtotal
	$36,186,110

	Contingency (-10%)
	$3,813,890

	Estimated New Bond Resolution Amount
	$40,000,000



Capital Debt - User Cost Breakdown 

*Best Case Scenario

	Total Project Cost
	$40,000,000

	Existing Grant
	$6,000,000

	Additional Grant
	$9,000,000

	Best Case Grant Total
	$15,000,000

	Total Debt
	$25,000,000

	Annual Cost'
	$1,194,441

	Capital Debt/Typical Single 
Family Household2 
	$415




Footnotes 
1) Financing Assumptions: 30 years, 2.5% interest (Subsidized 50% of AAA Market Rate - assumed 5%)
2) Typical Single-Family Household assumes 1.25 units, based on 160 gallons of water usage per day.
3) 2022 NYS Comptrollers Sewer District Threshold - $706
Barton & Loguidice, D.P.C. is not a "municipal advisor" as defined by 15 U.S.C. 78o-4 or the related rules of the Securities and Exchange Commission. Budget tracking should be completed and verified by Town officials or third-party municipal/financial advisor.

One last scenario - $40 M Bond Resolution again. However, we think that given what we were able to do with the project scoring on the funding side, to qualify for the subsidized rate. We think that it opens up significant additional grant opportunities that were not available to us before. That would potentially allow us to qualify for an additional $9M in a grant. He will get to that grant in a second. But, if we do receive that full award; our net capital debt cost for the single-family home would actually drop down to $415.00 per unit which is significantly less that what we were looking at under the $26M project.

Back to the grant program – this past year 2021 – there was the WQIP Program as this project has already received a $1M WQIP grant that they applied for a few years back. The $1M was for the UV Disinfecting System that we are installing. However, now the project qualifies for as project addressing nutrient pollutants of concern identified in a DEC-approved watershed implementation plan. This is work that B&L are doing behind the scenes to get the DEC to recognize the water quality improvements that this project was going to implement. The maximum award amount for this would be $10M. The program last year was the NYS Funding Application that came out in the summertime and awards were notified in December. So, the thought is if we do move we are certainly expecting another consolidated funding application around this year that we can then apply for and by the end of the year we can hear if this award has been received. 

Taylor Bottar then walked through the costs and percentage increases which showed the increases from our last estimate, roughly a year ago, to now. It is a slightly big spread here but generally speaking Contract 1A – General went up about 54.4%. Contract 1B-Electrical up $268.7% (It does look like a big increase but we did not have the final design for it yet). However, we did just do an estimate internally and we generally came up with the same number at Matco. Mechanical was a jump of about 84%, Plumbing is just a place holder-we had $250,000 for last year and they just gave us a cost of $230,000.00. On the collection side of things, it looks a little lower. Footnote – 2020 Cost Estimate based on open cut installation, we assume low bid contractor plans to directional drill.  

He asked for questions after all of this.  

Gene Hulbert just thinks the board has to go through whatever the financial obligations are to the town tax payers and to the process of where the dollars came in before he entertains any raising of the bonding for this job. He is significantly disappointed where things came in and it is just not sitting well with him at all. He is not sitting here with any expectation unless he hears something different to move forward with this without out some significant review of where we are and where the capabilities are of getting this job done for the citizens at the price that it should cost. He is not even saying that your cost is wrong. But the process of this estimation is what is giving him the problem. 

Jim DiMascio feels that there is definitely something wrong with a 40% increase in the electrical so again there is something wrong with a 1-year estimate that is 40% off. Let them do their due process. We are disappointed with the results. They are what they are and we have responsibilities to the tax payers to review this process and try to make decisions in the best interest of the town and the tax payers.
There was a lengthy discussion with many questions.
Gene Hulbert just wants all the information as soon as possible - don’t wait - get the e-mails flowing as the information comes in. Gene also wants Keegan to review what the Town Board’s obligations are towards the contract and what are options are to move forward.
Keegan Coughlin just wants to confirm that for clarity that you have come to a general consensus that you will be setting the bond resolution for two weeks. He is just assuming that the Public Hearing on the consolidation of the districts is made at the 7:00 p.m. meeting after the Public Hearing comments are weighed.
Jim DiMascio said that he understands now as he didn’t remember that so thank you Keegan.
Gene Hulbert just wanted Taylor to get to the Board an outline tomorrow.
Taylor Bottar just wanted to confirm what the Board wanted. He said so far, we need a detailed estimate line by line. We will update that. Do we want some of our correspondence off line with some of our contractors to general bid interest? Gene Hulbert replied yes. Taylor Bottar continued that we will get our e-mails together with our equipment suppliers from last fall indicating what their numbers are vs. hopefully they will be able to give us the updated number in time to see what that change was there. Jo Anne said that we also discussed the reasons why they didn’t submit bids. Why the contractors did not follow through with the bid process. Taylor said that we will reach out to a handful of the contractors that did not bid. Gene Hulbert also wants to know what you discussed with the contractors on the debriefing to vet out their understanding of the scope and the cost. Gene Hulbert also asked Keegan to review what the Town Board’s obligations are for the contract to move forward. Jim DiMascio said just give all of our e-mail addresses to Taylor and he can send everything out to all of us.
Jo Anne said thank you to the two men. Jim DiMascio added that this is just a very stressful time for us and to thank them for enduring us. He just wanted to say it out loud that maybe some of the things that were said tonight, we may regret tomorrow. 
Greg Burden asked Taylor a quick question on what do we stand to lose if we don’t go out to bid in 6 months or a year. What would the Town loose in all of this financially, quite a bit?
Taylor Bottar responded that the contractors are telling them costs keep going up. The contractors are calling them daily asking us if they are going to get the award because they want to lock in their material prices.
COMMITTEE REPORTS:
Jo Anne Klenovic – Supervisor’s Report 
· Broome County is discontinuing our e-mail service as of December 31st of this year. They are going to cloud base. We’ve talked with Pyramid Business Solutions they feel that this is in our best interest. It will cost of us more there is no doubt about it because Broome County was giving us such a great deal. It’s an antiquated system and we need to move off in our own direction. Pyramid will be writing up a more specific estimate and it will have to be an agenda item for us to discuss. The goal in speaking with Pyramid is to be up and running by October 1st of this year with our own system. There would then be a three-month period where we could work out our own kinks, run parallel and be more than ready before the deadline to assume our own responsibilities. More to follow on that.
· ZBA and Planning Requirements – This was brought to her attention by Alan Blythe months ago and Terry Kellogg had it originally and it didn’t get resolved. There is clearly a discrepancy. We need to get this cleared up for both of the boards what they responsibilities are. There has been questions the last couple of months on everyone status as far as education goes, who is keep track etc. She would like to make a few suggestions along that line she thinks that it is something that HR could do easily. Also, to give the board 6- and 12-month reports. She feels that we can develop that idea a little bit better. Again, another agenda item for the near future. Gene Hulbert said that the Agenda Software had a module associate specifically to monitor the boards training and tenure. He would suggest that be the solution. Jo Anne thanked Gene for that reminder as that still need to be an agenda item also.
· Tomorrow there is a meeting set up with Sentry Alarms, the Fire Chief, Code, Highway, Public Works and our Town Clerk. We are going to try and work out a few kinks that we found occurred with our emergency over the weekend just to make things a little more cohesive and a little bit more communication with the agencies that respond and fix some of the issues that we discovered and she thinks that we resolved many of them. But sort of making sure that we are all on the same page. We will have details of that next week.
Keegan Coughlin - Attorney Report - February 2022
· No Legal Updates just an Article 7 Tax Assessment Case that he would like to discuss next week as it is not time pressing. Just to put on everyone’s radar. He will circulate a little backup information that is attorney client privilege information relating to a settlement offer.
· Board of Ethics – The Town Board should authorize the hiring of an outside council attorney for the Board of Ethics due to a situation where Coughlin & Gerhart has a conflict of interest so they have to recuse themselves. He does have a yes from Nadine to the Planning Board Application that was discussed last time so she will put together a retainer agreement to the expansion of the outside of the special council agreement that exists already with the Town. She and Keegan are due to talk this week and he would mention to her if she had experience or interest in working with the Board of Ethics as well. With a budgetary interest, he would direct the town to consider to hire a firm to assist with the Board of Ethics. The Board of Ethics does not have its own budget so they can‘t make that decision themselves. Keegan asked if there were any questions. Jim DiMascio felt that he explained it well. Gene Hulbert said he is expecting to get a list from the Association of Towns for Attorneys that could help us out with that in addition to Attorneys that Keegan is going to contact so that we can make a decision on that. He would like to have that for our next work session meeting to keep it going. Gene continued that he will ask Keegan to help in on that so he knows what to ask – like a retainer agreement for an hourly rate or something like that. Jim DiMascio said that he supports putting that on the agenda for next week.
· Planning and Zoning Board Training – He reached out to them last week in regards to this on rules, responsibilities, jurisdiction, case law update. He has gotten a lot of feedback that the last two Fridays in March may work for a good chunk of the Board Members. He wanted to make sure that it was ok with the Town Board that if we get roughly 70% interest, then after that we can do one on one for the people who it doesn’t work for on the Friday afternoons. Is that fair for everyone? The board was in agreeance
OLD BUSINESS:
· Staff Vacancies – Planning and Zoning – Jim DiMascio said that he and Frank were going to be doing this together but he has not received any applications. Jim DiMascio did say that we had the conversation that we did have the applications for the Town Board position. Is there a process that since we’ve made our decision we send out a thank you letter to thank them for their interest and let them know that we have openings on the zoning and planning? He would like to have that brief discussion because he feels it would help. Jo Anne Klenovic said that we can ask them to fill out an application as that was not part of the Town Board process. Jim DiMascio further said to send out a note of thanks for your interest and there are open positions on planning and zoning and if you are interested please seek out the Town Clerk for an application. Jim DiMascio has no problem with you sending the thank you e-mail and acknowledge that we have two open positions on the two other boards and if they are interested please seek out an application from the Town Clerk; to instruct them on the process as they may not know.
· Building & Code Inspector – Gavin Stiles said we have 14 applications in but only 3-4 have been approved by Broome County. He feels it is time to interview again and he believes that the interview committee is still intact. Jo Anne said ok we had HR, Gavin and Gene. Gene said he was still in but he has not received any applications or communication back from Broome County on who was approved. So, in moving forward he wants to make sure that the interview committee gets all of that information. Jo Anne explained that the Indeed process paused as of today and all the applications have been sent to Broome County. She believes that as of last yesterday only three (3) were approved by them. So, as of to date, that has been approved and available for the committee to look at. Gene Hulbert just wants to make sure the process has been followed. Jo Anne Klenovic instructed Gavin to get with Amy in the morning and then get everything to Gene.
Keegan Coughlin brought it to the boards attention that time was running out for this meeting and then the Town Board meeting would be starting in a few short minutes.
The board decided to offer the open forum portion of the meeting and then at the Town Board meeting at 7:00 p.m. they would finish the agenda at that time in the unfinished business portion of the meeting.
OPEN FORUM:
Cindy O’Brien – Asked what the status of the easements were in regards to the flooding.
Jo Anne Klenovic said that the board decided to take a different approach with that. We would allocate a funding in the event that more funding was achieved. We wanted to give the Senator and Assemblyman some flexibility to argue our case, if they had the opportunity. So, we said that we would backup financial assistance of $100,000.00 towards the execution of the easements; if and when we had some funding to move forward on the project. Jo Anne asked Keegan if that was correct.
Keegan Coughlin said it is but he doesn’t know if that decision ever got made because there we didn’t have information back in regards to re-imbursability of ARPA Funds that he thought was a factor in the amount of the money the board was going to actually allocate more in the event that that leg work qualified for the ARPA Funds.
Jim DiMascio said his memory thought that there was one agency that we had not heard back from.
Keegan Coughlin thought it was a treasury opinion.
Jo Anne Klenovic said that she got a call around 2:30 this afternoon back from Claudia Tenney’s Office and they did not provide any information that would solidify our decision. That was going to be discussed in the Flood Mitigation portion of the agenda which we did not get to as of yet this evening.
Keegan Coughlin said that his office could look at that and give a formal opinion of the board so chooses/wishes.
Jim DiMascio said he so wishes. The rest of the board agrees.
Cindy O’Brien said she would like to know where it stands if anything at all is going to be done to help the residents on those roads. How long are you waiting for the Senator to get back to you.
Jo Anne Klenovic responded that the Senator and Assemblyman are in Albany right now. They have copies of all of our projects for Chenango Bridge and Smith Hill. We have written narratives. They have what they asked for so unless they come back and ask for anything more, we are on a waiting game. Claudia Tenney’s Office was doing some research in Washington to find answers on how to use ARPA Money. NYS is involved as well as the Federal Government and they both recommend that you consult with each of them as they have their own rules. So, at this time we have to pause and wait for them to tell us that there is nothing happening there or something coming from it. The easement money was not well spent if we didn’t have a project coming from it so that is where we left that.
Cindy O’Brien said that she will be seeing them both this weekend and she will pick their brains.
Jo Anne Klenovic thanked her for keeping on this. She also said that the County has offered to help us with the writing because they have spent their ARPA money. There are many people on their staff that are very well equipped to help us with the application process.
Rick Cramer – He just wanted to say as having sat through the work session; he has a greater understanding of the work that you do and express his gratitude. You guys have a tremendous amount of work and issues to work through and thank you for your work on behalf of the tax payers.
There being no further business to discuss Jim DiMascio made a motion to adjourn, seconded by Gene Hulbert. 
Gene Hulbert asked if we could have the public open forum in the Town Board Meeting after we finish up with our held over business from this meeting. 
Keegan Coughlin said the board could do it and it would be adding to the agenda following unfinished business.
Jim DiMascio amended his motion, seconded by Gene Hulbert. Hulbert voted Aye, Klenovic voted Aye and DiMascio voted Aye. Frank Carl was absent. Motion carried by the following: 3 Ayes, 0 Nays, 1 Absent – Frank Carl.
Respectfully submitted,

Lizanne M. Tiesi-Korinek, Town Clerk
Town of Chenango  
1



image1.emf
User Cost Estimate at $26.7M Bond   Resolution   Cost Estimate Overview   

Contract #1  —   Northgate   WWTP Improvements  $14,477,000  

Contract #2  —   Collection System Improvements  $6,843,000  

Engineering, Legal, Administration  $3,168,000  

Subtotal'  $24,488,000  

Contingency ( - 10%)  $2,242,000  

Opinion of Total Probable Cost  $26,730,000  

  Capital Debt  -   User Cost Breakdown   

Total Project Cost  $26,730,000  

Total Grant  $6,000,000  

Total Debt  $20,730,000  

Annual Cost'  $1,348,516  

Capital Debt/Typical Single    Family Household s  $470  

  Footnotes    1)   Financing Assumptions: 30 years, 5% interest (AAA  Market Rate  -   assumed 5%)   2)   Typical Single Family Household assumes 1.25 units, based on 160 gallons of water usage per day.   3)   2022 NYS Comptroller's Sewer District Threshold  -   $706     Barton & Loguidice, D.P.C. is not a "municipal advisor" as defined by 15 U.S.C . 780 - 4 or the related rules of the  Securities and Exchange Commission. Budget tracking should be completed and verified by Town officials or third  party municipal/financial advisor.  


